
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-5161

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

READY TO WIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell
Attorney
chbell@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

January 17, 2024

**APPELLANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 2 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| I. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... | 5 |
| A. The Federal Election Commission’s Advisory Opinion Process..... | 5 |
| B. FECA’s Regulation of “Candidates” and the Limited Exception for Testing the Waters Activity | 6 |
| C. Contribution Limits and In-Kind Contributions of Mailing and Email Lists..... | 8 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 10 |
| A. Plaintiff-Appellant Ready to Win | 10 |
| B. Commission Processing of Requestor’s Advisory Opinion Request..... | 11 |
| 1. Requestor’s Request..... | 11 |
| 2. Decision | 13 |
| C. The Proceedings Below..... | 15 |
| D. Requestor’s Appeal | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. REQUESTOR’S CONTENTIONS REGARDING DESANTIS’S PRE-CANDIDACY AND TESTING-THE-WATERS PERIOD ARE MOOT | 20 |
| II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PERMITS REGULATION OF IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS TO CANDIDATES FOR FEDERAL OFFICE, INCLUDING VALUABLE MAILING LISTS WITH EXTENSIVE CONTACT INFORMATION | 22 |
| A. The District Court Correctly Determined that Applying FECA’s Campaign Contribution Limitations to Requestor’s Proposed Conduct Easily Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny | 23 |
| B. Requestor’s Arguments that Ignore Controlling Constitutional Law are Inapposite to Its Claim | 26 |
| C. The FEC is Not Engaged in Content Discrimination..... | 30 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COMMISSION MAY CONSTRUE FECA TO APPLY TO THE TRANSFER OF THE MAILING LIST REQUESTOR COMPILED AFTER GOVERNOR DESANTIS BECAME A CANDIDATE AND WHILE HE WAS TESTING THE WATERS | 33 |
| A. The Commission Reasonably Construed the Term “Contribution” in FECA to Determine That Requestor Could Not Transfer a List of Potential Supporters to Governor DeSantis after he Begins Testing the Waters or Becomes a Candidate..... | 34 |
| B. The Commission Reasonably Determined that Requestor is Not Serving as a “Conduit” for the Contributions of Others | 40 |

C. The Commission Reasonably Determined that Requestor May Not Provide Its Mailing List if Governor DeSantis is Testing the Waters49

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THIS MATTER FOR PENDING DISCOVERY53

CONCLUSION56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 34 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 39 |
| <i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 5, 8, 23-24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 38 |
| <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) | 54 |
| <i>Clark v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 20 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>Doe v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 28 F.4th 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 35 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) | 28 |
| <i>*FEC v. Christian Coal.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) | 9, 25, 29, 38, 48-49, |
| <i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... | 51-52 |
| <i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... | 35 |
| <i>FEC v. Int’l Funding Inst. Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 9, 25 |
| <i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Pol. League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 10-11, 50 |
| <i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 35, 37 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 20, 45 |
| <i>Herron for Congress v. FEC</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012) | 21-22 |
| <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 832 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 35, 53 |
| <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 30 |
| * <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) | 23, 24, 25, 28 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm</i> <i>Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 34 |
| <i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 35 |
| <i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. D.C.</i> , 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 54 |
| <i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 35 |
| <i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Sibley v. Alexander</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>U. S. Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 28 |
| <i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 34 |
| <i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 24, 26 |
| <i>Wash. Reg’l Medicorp v. Burwell</i> , 813 F.3d 357 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 36 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 702..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 54 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... | 18, 54 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201..... | 15-16, 33 |
| 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-46..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)..... | 6, 50 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)(A)..... | 39 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)..... | 6 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)..... | 50 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... | 7, 9, 31, 32 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii)..... | 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)..... | 6, 7 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)..... | 50 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i)..... | 7 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)..... | 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(e)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)..... | 5 |

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30108..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30108(a) | 6 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30108(c) | 6 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) | 15 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) | 9, 16, 33 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) | 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8)..... | 15, 16, 33 |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a)..... | 10 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.5(f) | 10 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1)..... | 9, 10, 31 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.72 | 7, 14, 15 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.72(a)..... | 7, 8, 50 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.131 | 7, 50 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 11 C.F.R. § 102.8(a)..... | 42 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 102.8(c)..... | 42 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(2)..... | 11 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 106.6(a)..... | 10 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b) | 15 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(d) | 15 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b)(2)..... | 45 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.6(c)(1)..... | 42 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.6(d)(2)..... | 42, 45 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 112.1(a)..... | 6 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 112.1(b) | 6 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 112.1(c)..... | 6 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 112.1(d) | 6 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 112.4(a)..... | 6 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 112.4(c)..... | 6 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(2)..... | 16 |
| Payments Received for Testing the Waters Activities, 50 Fed. Reg. 9992 (Mar. 13, 1985)..... | 7, 8 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| FEC Advisory Op. 1976-86, 1976 WL 419397 (McDonald for Congress) | 36 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| FEC Advisory Op. 1977-51, 1977 WL 438159 (Hon. Cecil Heftel)..... | 36 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 1981-32, 1981 WL 721644 (Donald M. Middlebrooks) | 52 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 1995-09, 1995 WL 247474 (NewtWatch PAC)..... | 47 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2002-14, 2003 WL 715988 (Libertarian National Committee)..... | 9 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2003-23, 2003 WL 22827476 (We Lead) | 41 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2006-30, 2006 WL 3390749 (Act Blue)..... | 41-42 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2011-02, 2011 WL 7629547 (Scott Brown for U.S. Senate Committee)..... | 9 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2014-06, 2014 WL 3748239 (Ryan for Congress, <i>et. al</i>) | 9 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2014-19, 2015 WL 1754737 (Act Blue)..... | 41 |
| FEC Advisory Op. 2019-15 (NORPAC), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/2019-15/2019-15.pdf | 47 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96-422 | 6 |
| R. Biersack, P. Herrnson & C. Wilcox, <i>Seeds for Success: Early Money in Congressional Elections</i> , 18 Leg. Studies Q. 535, 548 (1993)..... | 52 |
